Applying an alternative method of handling missing data in the UK chart review data

used for SoC transition probabilities results in an 11% improvement in incremental

QALYs and an ICER of £ xxxx. Using Study CL002 data for SoC transition

probabilities results in a significant increase to the ICER, resulting in a cost per QALY

Specification for company submission of evidence 195 of 244

of £ xxxx, which is driven by a 14% reduction in incremental QALYs. This is a

plausible scenario as the data is the best match to Study CL201 which has been

used for burosumab transition probabilities for those aged 5 years and over.

Results are sensitive to the age of stopping treatment, with ICERs ranging between

£ xxxx and £ xxxxxxxxx. Results are sensitive to all scenarios that relate to the cost

of burosumab: weight, dosage and dose rounding. In these scenarios, the ICER

ranges between £ xxxxxxxxx and £ xxxxxxxxx.

The two scenarios that test structural assumptions in the model result in negligible

impact on the results:

 Continuing conventional drug therapy in adults with healed rickets

 Terminating surveillance in XLH patients who enter adulthood with healed

rickets.

Specification for company submission of evidence 196 of 244

Table 58. Results of scenario analyses

Scenario

Total costs (£) Total QALYs
Incremental
costs (£)

Difference
in
incremental
costs

Incremental
QALYs

Difference
in
incremental
QALYs

ICER (£)

Burosumab SoC Burosumab SoC

Base case analysis xx  xx  36.402 25.989 xx   10.414   xx

Discount rate (3.5%) xx  xx  22.420 16.121 xx  -10% 6.299  -40% xx

Even age distribution of cohort
aged 1-12 years

xx  xx
36.686 26.215

xx
2% 10.470 1%

xx

Baseline age and severity
distribution: using only patients that
were randomised to the bi-weekly
burosumab dose

xx  xx

36.668 26.187

xx

2% 10.481 1%

xx

Transition probabilities, aged 1-4
years: 40-week observations

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
0% 10.414 0%

xx

Transition probabilities, aged 5
years and over: 64-week
observations

xx  xx
36.400 25.989

xx
0% 10.412 0%

xx

UK chart-review data for SoC
transition probabilities with missing
data using linear interpolation

xx  xx
36.402 24.825

xx
0% 11.577 11%

xx

Study CL002 data for SoC
transition probabilities

xx  xx
36.402 27.434

xx
0% 8.969 -14%

xx

Specification for company submission of evidence 197 of 244

Treatment stops at 15 years, both
genders

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
-22% 10.414 0%

xx

Treatment stops at 16 years, both
genders

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
-7% 10.414 0%

xx

Treatment stops at 17 years, both
genders

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
7% 10.414 0%

xx

Mean burosumab dose 1.05 mg/kg xx  xx  36.402 25.989 xx  29% 10.414 0% xx

Rounding up the dosage of
burosumab required, rather than
rounding to the nearest 10mg

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
12% 10.414 0%

xx

25th percentile children weight
distribution

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
-10% 10.414 0%

xx

Continuing SoC drug treatment in
adults with healed rickets

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
0% 10.414 0%

xx

Children with healed rickets no
longer require surveillance in
adulthood

xx  xx
36.402 25.989

xx
0% 10.414 0%

xx

Specification for company submission of evidence 198 of 244

12.5.13 Present results of the probabilistic sensitivity analysis described in

table D10.3.

Mean probabilistic sensitivity analysis results are presented in Table 59. The mean

probabilistic ICER is higher than the deterministic ICER due to a difference in

QALYs. As illustrated in the cost-effectiveness plane (Figure 32), some simulations

resulted in negative QALYs. Small numbers of observations in transition probabilities

meant that the Dirichlet distribution resulted in extreme scenarios where patients

treated with burosumab were in the same or worse states than SoC, meaning no